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TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2017

SPMRM IN GUJARAT

3092. SHRI DILIP PATEL:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban
Mission (SPMRM) for growth of 300 clusters in rural areas of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the break up of these 300 clusters, State/ UT-wise;

(c) the manner in which these clusters are likely to develop skill and local entrepreneurship; and

(d) the number of growth clusters identified for Gujarat along with their location?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The Government launched Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) on 21.02.2016. The objective of SPMRM is to stimulate local economic development, enhance basic services and create well planned Rurban Clusters. The development of these clusters under the mission includes economic activities, developing skills, local entrepreneurship and providing infrastructure amenities. The Mission aims at development of 300 Clusters in all States and UTs. Ministry has allocated 300 Clusters, 100 clusters each in 3 phases in 29 States and 6 Union Territories. Out of 300 Clusters, 196 Clusters have been approved under Phase-I and Phase-II till date. States are identifying Clusters allocated in phase-III. The State/ UT-wise list of 100 clusters identified and approved under Phase 1 and 96 Clusters identified and approved under Phase 2 are given at Annexure-I&II respectively.

(c): Various activities are taken up under SPMRM including skill development and local entrepreneurship. Skill development is one of the key components in the Rurban Clusters focusing on various sectors, especially agriculture and allied activities. It is undertaken through various training programmes and infrastructural facilities to upgrade and develop entrepreneurial skills with the help of Self Help Groups (SHGs), Farmer producer groups etc.

(d): The Rurban Clusters identified under SPMRM for Gujarat along with their locations are given below:


S. No. Name of the
District

Name of the Sub-
District

Name of the
Cluster

Gujarat Phase – I
1 Dwarka Khambhalia Vadinar
2 Morbi Morbi Ravapara
3 Banas Kantha Danta Ambaji (T)
4 Arvalli Shamlaji Bhiloda (T)
Gujarat Phase – II
1 Valsad Umergam Sangan (T)
2 Panchamahal Morva (H) Mora (T)
3 Surat Umarpada Umarpada (T)
4 Mehsana Bechraji Bechraji
5 Morbi Halvad Tikar
Gujarat Phase – III
No Clusters have been selected by State so far.

*****


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a and b) of the LOK SABHA, UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 3092 for Answer on 03.08.2017

List of 100 Rurban Clusters identified and approved in Phase-1

Name of the District Name of the Sub
District

Name of the Clusters

1 Andhra Pradesh

1 Chitoor Kuppam Kuppam
2 Anantapuram Kalyandurgam Kambadur
3 Prakasam Kondapi Singryakonda
4 Vishakhapatnam Aruku Aruku valley
5 SPSR Nellore Venkatachalam Venkatachalam

2 Arunachal Pradesh

1 Upper Shiang Tuting Tuting
3 Bihar

1 Patna Sampachak Bairia

2 Gaya Mainpur Nauranga

3 Rohtas Kochas Kuchhila

4 Saharsa Sonbarsa Sonbarsa
4 Chhattisgarh

1 Bastar Jagdapur Madpal

2 Dhamtari Dhamtari Loharsi

3 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Murmunda

4 Kawardha Pandariya Kunda
5 Goa

1 South Goa Quepem Xeldem
6 Gujarat

1 Dwarka Khambaliya Vadinar

2 Morbi Morbi Ravapara


3 Arvalli Bhiloda Shamlaji

4 Banaskantha Danta Ambaji
7 Haryana

1 Karnal Assandh Balla

2 Jind Narwana UchanaKhurd

3 Amabala Barara Barara

4 Rewari Kosli Kosli

5 Jhajjar Bahadurgarh Badli

6 Fatehabad Tohana Samain
8 Himachal Pradesh

1 Kinnaur Sangla Sangla

2 Solan Kkandaghat Hinner
9 Jammu & Kashmir

1 Jammu Jammu GoleGujral

2 Leh Leh Spituk
10 Jharkhand

1 Gridih Gridih Bhandaridih

2 Dhanbad Baliapur Palani

3 Purbi Singhbhum Ghatshila Dharambahd
11 Karnataka

1 Bangalore Anekal Haragdde

2 Belgaum Belgaum Belgaum

3 Hospet Hospet Danapuram
12 Kerala

1 Thiruvananthapuram Nedumangad Aryanad&Vellanad GPs

2 Eranakulum Paravoor
Puthenvelikara &
Kummukara

3 Kannur Thalasseri
Mangati & Kottayam
Malabar

4 Kottayam Kottayam Puthupally&Manarcaud
13 Madhya Pradesh

1 Indore Mhow Simrol

2 Indore Indore NawdaPanth


3 Bhopal Huzur Ratibad (Sehore)

4 Chattarpur Chattarpur Achatt

5 Bhopal Berasia Gunga

6 Chhindwara Tamia Delakhari

7 Seoni Seoni Khaniwada
14 Maharashtra

1 Beed Parali Sirsala

2 Buldahana Lonar Sultanpur

3 Pune Haveli LoniKalbhor

4 Jalna Partur Ashti

5 Aurangabad Gangapur Jogeshwari

6 Nagpur Kamptee Wadoda

7 Jalgaon Muktainagar Muktainagar
15 Mizoram

1 Aizawl Aibhawk Aibhawk
16 Meghalaya

1 East Garo Resubelpara ChisimApel
17 Manipur

1 Thoubal Thoubal Khangabok
18 Punjab

1 Amritsar Ajnala Harsha Chhina

2 Bhatinda RampuraKhurd Dhapali
19 Rajasthan

1 Bharatpur Kaman Jurhara

2 Nagaur Makrana Budsoo

3 Barmer
Pachpadra
(Barmer) Majivala

4 Jodhpur Looni Salawas

5 Udaipur Gogunda Gogunda
20 Sikkim

1 East District Pakyong Namchingbong
21 Telengana

1 Nizamabad Jukkal Jukkal


2 RangaReddy Tandur Allapur.S

3 Medak Narayankhed Ryakal

4 Adilabad Mandamarri Sarangapalle
22 Tripura

1 Sepahijala Kathalia Nirbhoypur

2 South Tripura Hrishyamukh Hrishyamukh
23 Uttar Pradesh

1 Chitrakoot Mau Mau Muktkil

2 Chitrakoot Karwi Kashai

3 Ghaziabad Ghaziabad DasnaDehat

4 Kushinagar Tumkuhi Raj Bans Gaon

5
Gautam Buddha
Nagar Dadri Chitehera

6 Firozabad Tundla RadhauMustkil

7 Mirzapur Marihan
PateharaKalanUrfKubari
Pate

8 Bagpat Bagpat Saroorpur Kalan

9 Allahabad Koraon Barokhar

10 Lucknow Lucknow Juggaur
24 Odisha

1 Jharsuguda Kolabira Samasingha

2 Khurda Banapur Banapur

3 Cuttack Banki Tala Basta

4 Mayurbhanj Thakurmunda Thakurmunda

5 Kalahandi Kesinga Utkela
25 Tamil Nadu

1 Tiruvallur Poonamallee Kuthambakkam

2 Sivagangai Sivagangai Vaniyangudi

3 Tiruppur Avinashi Velayuthamapalayam

4 Coimbatore Coimbatore South Madukkarai

5 Tirunelveli Tirunelveli Suthamali
26 Uttarakhand

1 Dehradun Rishikesh Athurvala


2 Haridwar Haridwar Bhaktanpur-Abidpur
27 West Bengal

1 Hooghly Pandua Khirkundu-Namajgram-niala

2 Hooghly Chaditala-II Garalgacha
3 Hooghly Chinsurah-Mogra Chandrahati-I

4 Hooghly Pandua Jayer-dwarbasini
5 Howrah Panchla Jalabiswanathpur

6 Howrah Domjur Parbatipur
7 Bankura Hirbandh Malian

28 Nagaland

1 Peren Pedi Pedi


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a and b) of the LOK SABHA, UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 3092 for Answer on 03.08.2017

List of 96 Rurban Clusters identified and approved in Phase-2

Name of the
District

Name of the Sub
District

Name of the Clusters

1

Andhra Pradesh

1 Kurnool Alur Alur

2 YSR Kdapa Rajampet Nandalur

3 Vizianagram Cheepurapalli Garividi

4 Srikakulam Icchapuram Sompet

5 Guntur Vinukonda Nuzendla

6 Krishna Nandigama Chanderlapad

2
Arunachal Pradesh

1 West Kameng Nafra Nafra

3

Chhattisgarh

1 Mahasamund Basna

Bhawarpur
2 Janjgir Chapa Sakti Jetha

3 Koriya Sonhat Sonhat

4 Korba Pali Hardi Bazar

5 Kanker Pakhanjur Badekapsi

6 Sarguja Lundra Raghunathpur

4
Himachal Pradesh

1 Mandi Aut Aut

5
Jammu & Kashmir

1 Kupwara Kupwara Khumryal

6

Jharkhand

1 Bokaro Chandankiyari Siyaljori

2 Hazaribag Barhi Gouriya Karma

3 Gumla Gumla Karaundi

4 West Singhbhum Noamundi Dudhbila

5 Khunti Khunti Birhu


7
Kerala

1 Trichur Chavakkad Punnayurkulam&akkekkad
2 Malappuram Ponnani Edappal&Vattamkulam
3 Alappuzha Kanjikuzhy Kanjikuzhy&Mararikulam

(North)
4 Kannur Edakkad Chembilode, &Peralassery

8

Madhya Pradesh

1 Gwalior Dabra Chhimak

2 Gwalior Gird Mohana

3 Rewa Hanumana Gouri

4 Dhar Dhar Gunawad

5 Betul Shahapur Deshawadi

6 Jhabua Petlawad Mohankot

9

Maharashtra

1 Pune Maval Wadgaon

2 Beed Ashti Kada

3 Nashik Malegaon Dabhodi

4 Palghar Jawar Kasatwadi

5 Ahmednagar Pathardi Tisgaon

10
Mizoram

1 Aizawl Thingsulthliah Thingsulthliah

11

Punjab

1 Ludhiana Ludhiana 1 Dhandra

2 Fathegarh Sahib Khamano Sanghol

3 Hoshiarpur Dasuya Sansarpur

4 Bathinda Bhagta Bhai Ka Jalal


5 Tarn Taran Chola Sahib Chola Sahib

12
Rajasthan

1 Bikaner Bikaner Napasar

2 Alwar Ramgarh Naugawan

3 Jalore Raniwara Raniwara Kalan

4 Jaipur Phulera Naraina

5 Banswara Garhi Garhi

6 Pratapgarh Arnod Arnod

13
Sikkim

1 South Sikkim Namchi Namthang

14
Telengana

1 Peddapally Sultanabad Sultanabad

2 Nagarkurnool Peddakothapally Vennacherla

3 Jayasankar
Bhupalpally

Bhupalapally Nagaram

15

Tripura

1 Dhalai Chawmanu PaschimChawmanu

2 Gomati Killa Killa

3 North Tripura Jampui Hills Belianchip

16

Odisha

1 Ganjam Khalikote Kesapur

2 Bargarh Buden Dahita

3 Nabrangpur Umerkote Murtama

4 Kandhmal Kotagarh Kotagada

5 Balangir Tushura Sibtala

17
Tamil Nadu

1 Kancheepuram Chengalpattu Singaperumalkoil

2 Madurai Madurai North Kovilpappakudi

3 Thanjavur Thanjavur Thirumalaisamuthiram


18 Uttrakhand

1 Tehri Dhanaulti Dhanaulti

2 Nainitaal Nainitaal Naukuchiyataal

19 Haryana

1 Panipat Panipat Madlauda

2 Panchkula Kalka Rampur Seori

20 Bihar

1 Purnea Srinagar Khoka

2 Samastipur Shivaji Nagar Karian

3 West Champaran Bettiah BarbatPasrain

21 Assam

1 Kamrup Hajo Hajo

2 Cacher Katigorah Katigorah

3 Lakh mpur Bihpuria Bihpuria

4 Karbi Anslons Silonijan Silonijan

5 Dhemaji Dhakuakhana Dhakuakhana

22 Gujarat

1 Valsad Umergam Sangan

2 Panchamahal Morva(H) Mora

3 Surat Umarpada Umarpada

4 Mehsana Bechraji Bechraji

5 Morbi Halvad Tikar

23 Meghalaya

1 West Jaintia Hills Amlarem Sohkha

2 West Khasi Hills Mawkyrwat Mawkyrwat

24 West Bengal

1 Burdwan Ondal Ukhra

2 South 24
Parganas

Canning – I Taldi - Bansra

3 South 24
Parganas

Sonarpur Bonhooghly I & II

25 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (UT)


1 South Andaman Ferrargun Ferrargunj

26 Delhi(UT)

1 South West Najafgarh Najafgarh

27 Puducherry (UT)

1 Puducherry Bahour Bahour

28 Daman And Diu(UT)

1 Daman Daman Moti Daman

29 Lakshdweep

1 Lakshdweep Amini Amini

30 Uttar Pradesh

1 Allahabad Allahabad Bamrouli Uparhar

2 Bareilly Bareilly Urla Jagir

3 Varanasi Varanasi Dhaurhara

4 Shrawasti Bhinga Chahalwa

5 Mirzapur Lalganj Halliya

6 Sonbhadra Robertsganj Kodai

31 Manipur

1 East Imphal Keiro Bitra Keiro Bitra

